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DURHAM, NH - Most 2020 voters in New Hampshire say it was easy to vote and are very confident their vote was counted accurately.
Likely 2022 voters are slightly less certain about their vote this November, particularly Republicans. Less than a quarter of Granite Staters
think voter fraud is a serious problem in New Hampshire but nearly half, including nine in ten Republicans, think it is a serious problem in
the country as a whole.

Voting in New Hampshire

In the wake of the 2020 presidential election, former President Donald Trump and his supporters have maintained he lost because of
voter fraud. In New Hampshire, most 2020 voters believe their votes were accurately counted. Nearly two-thirds (63%) of Granite Staters
who voted in 2020 say they are very confident that their vote was accurately counted, 21% are somewhat confident it was accurately
counted, 7% are not very confident, 8% are not at all confident, and 1% are unsure. In November 2020, shortly after that year's election,
respondents gave very similar responses when asked how confident they were that their vote had been accurately counted.

Responses differ markedly by party: nearly all (95%) Democrats and 71% of Independents are very confident that their vote was

accurately counted in 2020 but only 29% of Republicans agree and more than a quarter of Republicans (29%) are not very or not at all
confident that their vote was accurately counted.

Confidence 2020 General Election Vote Was Accurately Counted - June 2022 - By Party ID
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Thinking ahead to the 2022 election, 57% of Granite Staters who plan to vote in 2022 say they are very confident that their vote will be
accurately counted, 22% are somewhat confident it will be accurately counted, 11% are not very confident, 7% are not at all confident,
and 3% are unsure.

The great majority of Democrats (86%) and a majority of Independents (61%) are very confident that their vote will be accurately
counted in 2022. However, Republicans are more divided, with 29% very confident their vote will be accurately counted, 37% somewhat
confident, 17% not very confident, and 15% not confident at all.

Confidence 2022 General Election Vote Will Be Accurately Counted - June 2022 - By Party ID
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When asked how confident they are in various methods of counting votes, more than three-quarters (76%) of New Hampshire residents
say they are very or somewhat confident in the accuracy of mechanical counting, 71% are confident in manual counting, 69% are
confident in optical scan counting, and 63% are confident in direct-recording electronic counting.

Confidence in Vote Counting Method - June 2022
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More than four-fifths of Democrats are very or somewhat confident in each of these vote counting methods, but Independents and
Republicans are less likely to be confident in each method. Republicans are particularly less likely to be very or somewhat confident in
optical scan voting (57%) and direct-recording electronic counting (48%).

Very or Somewhat Confident in Vote Counting Method - By Party ID - June 2022
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Ease of Voting

2020 New Hampshire voters overwhelmingly say it was easy to vote: 83% describe voting in 2020 as very easy and 15% say it was
somewhat easy. Only 2% say voting in 2020 was somewhat difficult and less than 1% say it was very difficult. Democrats (90%) and
Republicans (86%) are more likely than Independents (58%) to say that they found voting in 2020 to be very easy. Respondents in
November 2020 gave similar answers when asked how easy they found it to vote in that month's election.
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Ease of Voting in 2020 Election - June 2022 - By Party ID
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Most New Hampshire residents who plan to vote in 2022 expect it will be easy to vote: 73% believe voting in 2022 will be very easy and
19% expect it will be somewhat easy. Only 5% predict voting in 2022 will be somewhat difficult while 4% are unsure what to expect.
Democrats (92%) and Republicans (96%) are more likely than Independents (82%) to expect voting in 2022 to be very or somewhat easy.
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Voter Fraud
Only 22% of New Hampshire residents believe that voter fraud is a very (4%) or somewhat (18%) serious problem in New Hampsbhire,
73% think it is not too serious (26%) or not at all serious (47%), and 5% are unsure. Feelings about voter fraud in the state are unchanged

since the November 2020 election.

Republicans (39%) are more likely than Independents (23%) and Democrats (2%) to believe that voter fraud is a very or somewhat serious
problem in the state.

Perceived Seriousness of Voter Fraud in New Hampshire
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Granite Staters are far less positive in their assessment of voter fraud in the country as a whole: 47% believe that voter fraud is a very
(24%) or somewhat (22%) serious problem in the United States, 52% think it is not too serious (11%) or not at all serious (40%), and 2%
are unsure. Feelings about voter fraud in the country are virtually unchanged since directly after the previous election in November 2020.

Partisan differences on this question are even more stark: 89% of Republicans believe that voter fraud is a very or somewhat serious
problem in the country as a whole but only 39% of Independents and 4% of Democrats feel this way.
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"First in the Nation" New Hampshire Presidential Primary

A majority (55%) of New Hampshire residents strongly (36%) or somewhat (19%) support New Hampshire's state law requiring the state's
presidential primary to be held seven days or more prior to any similar election in another state. Thirty-six percent say they are neutral
on this issue, only 4% somewhat (3%) or strongly (1%) oppose this law, and 5% are unsure. Support for New Hampshire's law (55%) has
ticked upward somewhat since July 2021 (46%). Sixty-five percent of Independents, 60% of Republicans, and 45% of Democrats support
this law.
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Congressional Redistricting

As part of the congressional redistricting process that occurs after each decennial census, the New Hampshire State Legislature published
several maps for the two U.S. Congressional Districts in New Hampshire, many of which made substantial changes to the current districts.
These maps were rejected by Governor Chris Sununu as unfair in his judgment, resulting in the NH Supreme Court drawing a new map
that made very few changes.

Only 25% of New Hampshire residents say they have seen this new map. Among those who have seen the map (N=236), 49% believe it is
fair, 29% think it is unfair, and 22% are unsure. By contrast, 80% of those who had seen the Court's maps in February believed that they
were unfair.
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Granite State Poll Methodology

These findings are based on the latest Granite State Poll, conducted by the University of New Hampshire Survey Center. Nine hundred
forty-four (944) Granite State Panel members completed the survey online between June 16 and June 20, 2022. The margin of sampling
error for the survey is +/- 3.2 percent. These MSE's have not been adjusted for design effect. The response rate for the June 2022
Granite State Poll is 26%. The design effect for the survey is 2.8%.

Data were weighted by respondent sex, age, education, and region of the state to targets from the most recent American Community
Survey (ACS) conducted by the U.S. Census Bureau, as well as party registration levels provided by the NH Secretary of State and to
2020 election results in New Hampshire.

The Granite State Panel is part of an effort by the University of New Hampshire Survey Center to investigate new ways of gathering and
understanding the opinion of New Hampshire residents. Approximately 7,500 New Hampshire adults have been recruited from
randomly-selected landline and cell phone numbers to participate in the panel. Panelists are then asked to participate in online surveys
sponsored by the UNH Survey Center.

The number of respondents in each demographic below may not equal the number reported in cross-tabulation tables as some
respondents choose not to answer some questions. Due to rounding, percentages may not sum to 100%.

For more information about the methodology used in the Granite State Panel, contact Dr. Andrew Smith at (603) 862-2226 or by email
at andrew.smith@unh.edu.

June 2022 Granite State Poll Demographics

% N
Gender of Men 49% 450
Respondent \yan 51% 466
Age of 18to 34 27% 244
Respondent 3514 49 20% 181
50to 64 33% 302
65 and older 21% 188
Level of High school or less 36% 335
Education Tech school/Some college 31% 288
College graduate 21% 194
Postgraduate work 13% 118
Region of Central/Lakes 17% 164
State Connecticut Valley 12% 110
Manchester Area 22% 210
Mass Border 23% 216
North Country 11% 105
Seacoast 14% 135
Party ID Democrat 40% 371
Independent 17% 161
Republican 43% 395
Voting Registered Democrat 28% 258
Registration  pogistered Undeclared/Not Reg. 42% 387
Registered Republican 30% 270
2020 Voted for Trump 45% 413
Presidential y/oted for Biden 52% 480
Vote Voted for other 2020 candidate 2% 14
Did not vote in 2020 2% 18
Household Less than $45,000 17% 127
Income $45,000 - $74,999 22% 164
$75,000 - $99,999 21% 159
$100,000 - $149,999 31% 233

$150,000 or more 10% 76



Confidence 2020 General Election Vote Was Accurately Counted

How confident are you that your vote in the November general election was accurately counted?

Very confident Some:what Not.verv Not confident at Don’t know/Not
Yery confident confident confident all sure -
STATEWIDE June 2022 63% 21% 7% 8% 1% 927
Voting Registered Democrat 88% 6% 0% 0% 5% 257
Registration pgistered Undeclared/Not Reg. 64% 23% 8% 5% 0% 385
Registered Republican 35% 33% 12% 20% 0% 264
Party ID Democrat 95% 5% 0% 0% 370
Independent 71% 12% 13% 4% 0% 156
Republican 29% 40% 11% 17% 3% 383
Age of 18to 34 70% 16% 5% 9% 244
Respondent 35,49 59% 29% 9% 2% 0% 176
50to 64 59% 23% 7% 7% 4% 299
65 and older 64% 16% 7% 13% 0% 179
Gender of Men 63% 25% 4% 4% 3% 436
Respondent  y5men 62% 17% 9% 11% 0% 464
Level of High school or less 49% 35% 2% 10% 4% 322
Education Tech school/Some college 62% 16% 12% 10% 286
College graduate 75% 10% 10% 6% 0% 191
Postgraduate work 84% 12% 3% 1% 0% 118
Region of Central/Lakes 67% 21% 7% 5% 0% 163
State Connecticut Valley 58% 21% 0% 21% 101
Manchester Area 67% 16% 5% 6% 6% 204
Mass Border 55% 30% 9% 6% 215
North Country 42% 27% 14% 16% 0% 105
Seacoast 85% 10% 4% 2% 135
Household Less than $45,000 71% 10% 10% 8% 124
Income $45,000 - $74,999 58% 25% 3% 6% 8% 164
$75,000 - $99,999 68% 13% 4% 15% 0% 152
$100,000 - $149,999 55% 34% 9% 3% 228
$150,000 or more 65% 29% 5% 1% 76
Media Usage NHPR listener 84% 12% 1% 4% 245
Fox News viewer 39% 36% 9% 16% 0% 211
Conservative radio listener 39% 26% 13% 23% 132
CNN viewer 82% 18% 0% 216
Local NH news viewer 68% 21% 5% 6% 0% 602
MSNBC viewer 97% 2% 1% 164
2020 Voted for Trump 32% 34% 13% 18% 3% 405
\"/r‘fide"“a' Voted for Biden 90% 10% 0% 0% 480
ote

Voted for other 2020 candidate 65% 14% 20% 2% 1% 14



Confidence 2022 General Election Vote Will Be Accurately Counted

How confident are you that your vote in the November general election will be accurately counted?

Very confident Some:what Not.verv Not confident at Don’t know/Not

Yery confident confident confident all sure
STATEWIDE June 2022 57% 22% 11% 7% 3%
Voting Registered Democrat 76% 22% 1% 0% 1%
Registration pgistered Undeclared/Not Reg. 62% 23% 8% 6% 2%
Registered Republican 37% 23% 23% 17% 1%
Party ID Democrat 86% 13% 0% 0% 1%
Independent 61% 8% 18% 4% 8%
Republican 29% 37% 17% 15% 2%
Age of 18to 34 70% 16% 4% 8% 2%
Respondent 35,49 38% 38% 13% 4% 7%
50to 64 56% 23% 15% 6% 0%
65 and older 64% 14% 9% 11% 1%
Gender of Men 58% 30% 8% 3% 0%
Respondent  y5men 57% 15% 13% 11% 5%
Level of High school or less 42% 35% 11% 8% 4%
Education Tech school/Some college 56% 18% 14% 11% 1%
College graduate 73% 11% 10% 4% 3%
Postgraduate work 79% 14% 3% 1% 2%
Region of Central/Lakes 65% 22% 10% 1% 2%
State Connecticut Valley 57% 15% 7% 20% 2%
Manchester Area 51% 22% 12% 5% 9%

Mass Border 51% 34% 9% 6%
North Country 40% 25% 17% 16% 2%

Seacoast 83% 7% 8% 3%
Household Less than $45,000 45% 23% 13% 8% 12%
Income $45,000 - $74,999 57% 32% 6% 3% 1%
$75,000 - $99,999 71% 9% 5% 15% 1%
$100,000 - $149,999 51% 36% 9% 2% 2%

$150,000 or more 64% 4% 27% 5%
Media Usage NHPR listener 68% 21% 2% 3% 5%
Fox News viewer 35% 28% 21% 12% 3%
Conservative radio listener 32% 27% 22% 18% 1%
CNN viewer 74% 22% 3% 0% 0%
Local NH news viewer 61% 21% 9% 6% 4%
MSNBC viewer 82% 6% 4% 8%
2020 Voted for Trump 32% 31% 19% 16% 2%
\"/r‘fide"“a' Voted for Biden 80% 16% 1% 0% 3%

ote

Voted for other 2020 candidate 65% 13% 21% 1%
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Confidence in Vote Counting Method - Manual Counting (Hand-Counting)

Please indicate how confident you are in the accuracy of each of the following methods for counting votes - Manual counting (hand-counting)

Very confident Some:what Not.verv Not confident at Don’t know/Not
Yery confident confident confident all sure -
STATEWIDE June 2022 35% 35% 21% 5% 3% 939
Voting Registered Democrat 44% 34% 13% 7% 2% 255
Registration pgistered Undeclared/Not Reg. 35% 38% 21% 3% 3% 386
Registered Republican 29% 33% 32% 5% 1% 269
Party ID Democrat 48% 35% 12% 4% 2% 369
Independent 27% 35% 24% 2% 12% 160
Republican 27% 36% 30% 6% 1% 395
Age of 18to 34 12% 43% 35% 6% 4% 244
Respondent 35,49 29% 39% 22% 2% 8% 180
50to 64 51% 33% 10% 6% 0% 302
65 and older 47% 28% 22% 2% 1% 187
Gender of Men 32% 40% 23% 3% 2% 449
Respondent  y5men 38% 31% 21% 5% 5% 463
Level of High school or less 34% 29% 31% 2% 4% 335
Education Tech school/Some college 33% 39% 22% 4% 1% 287
College graduate 36% 38% 12% 9% 5% 191
Postgraduate work 42% 41% 6% 7% 4% 117
Region of Central/Lakes 31% 22% 38% 10% 162
State Connecticut Valley 38% 23% 32% 6% 0% 110
Manchester Area 42% 31% 15% 2% 9% 210
Mass Border 36% 46% 10% 4% 4% 216
North Country 29% 23% 44% 2% 2% 105
Seacoast 32% 60% 4% 4% 1% 134
Household Less than $45,000 34% 36% 14% 17% 126
Income $45,000 - $74,999 54% 15% 23% 5% 3% 163
$75,000 - $99,999 28% 29% 38% 4% 0% 159
$100,000 - $149,999 30% 46% 19% 4% 1% 232
$150,000 or more 16% 75% 5% 5% 76
Media Usage NHPR listener 37% 39% 13% 4% 7% 251
Fox News viewer 28% 44% 19% 8% 1% 226
Conservative radio listener 32% 30% 27% 9% 2% 145
CNN viewer 40% 51% 7% 2% 0% 221
Local NH news viewer 35% 37% 20% 4% 3% 607
MSNBC viewer 62% 20% 7% 4% 8% 172
2020 Voted for Trump 33% 32% 28% 6% 1% 413
Presidential \otoq for Biden 39% 35% 17% 3% 5% 478
Vote Voted for other 2020 candidate 17% 75% 8% 14

Did not vote in 2020 10% 85% 4% 1% 18



Confidence in Vote Counting Method - Optical Scan Counting (Scanner)

Please indicate how confident you are in the accuracy of each of the following methods for counting votes - Optical scan counting (scanner)

Very confident Some:what Not.verv Not confident at Don’t know/Not
Yery confident confident confident all sure -
STATEWIDE June 2022 35% 34% 13% 5% 14% 940
Voting Registered Democrat 55% 25% 2% 18% 257
Registration pgistered Undeclared/Not Reg. 36% 34% 8% 6% 17% 385
Registered Republican 15% 41% 31% 8% 5% 269
Party ID Democrat 63% 18% 2% 17% 371
Independent 17% 54% 15% 5% 8% 161
Republican 15% 41% 22% 9% 13% 393
Age of 18to 34 24% 49% 12% 1% 13% 244
Respondent 35,49 28% 39% 10% 2% 22% 181
50to 64 44% 23% 14% 9% 10% 301
65 and older 38% 30% 15% 5% 12% 187
Gender of Men 29% 49% 5% 5% 11% 449
Respondent  y5men 39% 20% 20% 4% 17% 464
Level of High school or less 25% 40% 13% 6% 15% 335
Education Tech school/Some college 25% 41% 17% 5% 12% 286
College graduate 45% 23% 11% 4% 16% 193
Postgraduate work 69% 17% 3% 2% 9% 117
Region of Central/Lakes 26% 52% 5% 1% 15% 163
State Connecticut Valley 43% 18% 30% 0% 9% 110
Manchester Area 40% 29% 10% 6% 15% 210
Mass Border 36% 36% 7% 10% 11% 214
North Country 13% 31% 30% 4% 22% 105
Seacoast 44% 36% 8% 2% 11% 135
Household Less than $45,000 23% 27% 9% 10% 30% 127
Income $45,000 - $74,999 38% 31% 5% 7% 19% 163
$75,000 - $99,999 33% 47% 12% 3% 5% 159
$100,000 - $149,999 31% 38% 11% 3% 17% 232
$150,000 or more 50% 23% 26% 1% 76
Media Usage NHPR listener 55% 25% 3% 1% 15% 254
Fox News viewer 14% 44% 27% 7% 7% 226
Conservative radio listener 11% 45% 25% 11% 8% 145
CNN viewer 51% 35% 2% 11% 221
Local NH news viewer 37% 33% 12% 5% 13% 608
MSNBC viewer 66% 19% 2% 13% 171
2020 Voted for Trump 14% 39% 25% 10% 12% 412
Presidential \otoq for Biden 53% 31% 2% 0% 15% 479
Vote Voted for other 2020 candidate 52% 17% 22% 1% 9% 14

Did not vote in 2020 24% 19% 30% 27% 18



Confidence in Vote Counting Method - Direct-recording Electronic Counting (Electronic Voting Machine)

Please indicate how confident you are in the accuracy of each of the following methods for counting votes - Direct-recording electronic counting
(electronic voting machine)

STATEWIDE

Voting
Registration

Party ID

Age of
Respondent

Gender of
Respondent

Level of
Education
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State

Household
Income

Media Usage

2020
Presidential
Vote

June 2022

Registered Democrat

Registered Undeclared/Not Reg.

Registered Republican
Democrat
Independent
Republican

18to 34

35t049

50to 64

65 and older

Men

Women

High school or less
Tech school/Some college
College graduate
Postgraduate work
Central/Lakes
Connecticut Valley
Manchester Area
Mass Border

North Country
Seacoast

Less than $45,000
$45,000 - $74,999
$75,000 - $99,999
$100,000 - $149,999
$150,000 or more
NHPR listener

Fox News viewer
Conservative radio listener
CNN viewer

Local NH news viewer
MSNBC viewer

Voted for Trump
Voted for Biden

Voted for other 2020 candidate
Did not vote in 2020

Very confident
36%

53%
43%
12%
63%
31%
14%
41%
22%
38%
40%
35%
39%
35%
28%
35%
61%
51%
31%
34%
32%
13%
50%
15%
46%
48%
29%
54%
46%
12%
5%
57%
40%
61%
12%
59%
19%
10%

Somewhat Not very Not confident at Don’t know/Not

confident confident all sure
27% 19% 12% 6%
27% 5% 10% 6%
20% 19% 11% 7%
34% 36% 16% 3%
19% 4% 7% 8%
30% 15% 19% 5%
34% 35% 14% 3%
22% 21% 7% 10%
45% 11% 17% 5%
23% 21% 15% 3%
25% 23% 9% 3%
28% 16% 15% 6%
27% 22% 8% 5%
24% 25% 12% 3%
31% 21% 14% 6%
28% 13% 13% 10%
23% 5% 5% 6%
27% 7% 9% 6%
20% 37% 5% 7%
29% 16% 15% 6%
18% 26% 18% 6%
49% 25% 8% 5%
29% 9% 9% 4%
26% 18% 31% 10%
34% 6% 9% 5%
24% 20% 6% 2%
29% 24% 8% 11%
10% 33% 1% 2%
27% 10% 10% 7%
25% 48% 11% 4%
36% 34% 18% 7%
22% 16% 1% 4%
25% 19% 11% 5%
23% 3% 5% 8%
37% 31% 18% 3%
19% 9% 6% 7%
22% 36% 23%
30% 6% 27% 27%
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Confidence in Vote Counting Method - Mechanical Counting (Mechanical Voting Machine)

Please indicate how confident you are in the accuracy of each of the following methods for counting votes - Mechanical counting (mechanical voting
machine)

Very confident Some:what Not.verv Not confident at Don’t know/Not
Yery confident confident confident all sure -
STATEWIDE June 2022 35% 41% 15% 3% 6% 934
Voting Registered Democrat 60% 32% 4% 4% 254
Registration pgistered Undeclared/Not Reg. 34% 46% 7% 5% 8% 386
Registered Republican 13% 40% 40% 3% 4% 269
Party ID Democrat 68% 24% 2% 0% 6% 370
Independent 12% 61% 14% 4% 9% 161
Republican 13% 50% 28% 6% 3% 390
Age of 18to 34 30% 48% 12% 10% 243
Respondent 35,49 32% 56% 9% 1% 3% 177
50to 64 38% 34% 19% 7% 3% 302
65 and older 37% 34% 19% 4% 5% 187
Gender of Men 31% 53% 9% 2% 6% 444
Respondent  y5men 39% 31% 21% 4% 5% 465
Level of High school or less 27% 52% 17% 4% 0% 330
Education Tech school/Some college 30% 39% 20% 5% 7% 288
College graduate 37% 39% 11% 2% 11% 193
Postgraduate work 66% 22% 4% 1% 7% 115
Region of Central/Lakes 23% 65% 6% 1% 6% 163
State Connecticut Valley 30% 28% 39% 0% 3% 103
Manchester Area 45% 34% 11% 4% 5% 210
Mass Border 36% 37% 12% 6% 8% 216
North Country 21% 40% 31% 3% 6% 105
Seacoast 44% 44% 7% 2% 3% 134
Household Less than $45,000 31% 39% 9% 11% 10% 127
Income $45,000 - $74,999 49% 33% 12% 2% 4% 164
$75,000 - $99,999 20% 56% 19% 0% 5% 159
$100,000 - $149,999 34% 46% 11% 2% 7% 227
$150,000 or more 40% 29% 25% 4% 2% 76
Media Usage NHPR listener 57% 32% 3% 1% 7% 253
Fox News viewer 15% 47% 32% 2% 3% 221
Conservative radio listener 7% 52% 31% 5% 4% 140
CNN viewer 63% 33% 2% 1% 217
Local NH news viewer 38% 40% 16% 3% 4% 604
MSNBC viewer 66% 26% 5% 0% 3% 167
2020 Voted for Trump 12% 48% 29% 7% 5% 413
Presidential \otoq for Biden 56% 36% 2% 0% 6% 478
Vote Voted for other 2020 candidate 24% 43% 25% 1% 7% 14

Did not vote in 2020 17% 39% 41% 3% 13



Ease of Voting in 2020 Election

How easy was it for you to vote in the 2020 November general election?

STATEWIDE

Voting
Registration

Party ID

Age of
Respondent

Gender of
Respondent

Level of
Education

Region of
State

Household
Income

Media Usage

2020
Presidential
Vote

June 2022

Registered Democrat

Registered Undeclared/Not Reg.

Registered Republican
Democrat
Independent
Republican

18to 34

35t049

50to 64

65 and older

Men

Women

High school or less
Tech school/Some college
College graduate
Postgraduate work
Central/Lakes
Connecticut Valley
Manchester Area
Mass Border

North Country
Seacoast

Less than $45,000
$45,000 - $74,999
$75,000 - $99,999
$100,000 - $149,999
$150,000 or more
NHPR listener

Fox News viewer
Conservative radio listener
CNN viewer

Local NH news viewer
MSNBC viewer

Voted for Trump
Voted for Biden

Voted for other 2020 candidate

Very easy Somewhat easy
83% 15%
88% 12%
74% 22%
96% 4%
90% 9%
58% 40%
86% 10%
61% 38%
78% 12%
94% 5%
97% 3%
80% 20%
87% 10%
73% 23%
91% 8%
84% 16%
90% 7%
76% 24%
95% 5%
83% 17%
79% 21%
76% 7%
94% 5%
81% 17%
83% 9%
73% 26%
79% 20%
99% 1%
85% 15%
78% 22%
98% 2%
80% 20%
81% 19%
86% 14%
93% 3%
74% 25%
96% 3%

Somewhat

difficult
2%

0%
4%
0%
0%
0%
4%

8%
0%
0%
0%
3%
4%

0%
1%
0%
1%

0%
14%
0%

9%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

4%
0%

Very difficult

Don’t
know/Can’t

0%

0%
0%

0%

0%

0%
0%
0%
0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%
0%

0%

0%

0%

1%

remember
0%

1%
0%
0%
0%
1%
1%
1%
0%

0%
0%

1%

2%
0%

3%

1%

1%

0%

0%

0%
0%

932

257
385
270
370
156
389
244
176
299
185
441
464
328
286
191
118
163
101
210
215
105
135
124
164
158
228
76
251
217
138
216
602
164
411
480
14



Expected Ease of Voting in 2022 Election

How easy do you think it will be to vote in the 2022 November general election?

Very easy Somewhat easy Somewhat difficult Don’t know/Not sure N
STATEWIDE June 2022 73% 19% 5% 4% 939
Voting Registered Democrat 67% 22% 9% 2% 257
Registration pgistered Undeclared/Not Reg. 66% 26% 5% 4% 386
Registered Republican 93% 6% 1% 270
Party ID Democrat 74% 18% 7% 2% 370
Independent 53% 30% 1% 15% 158
Republican 81% 15% 4% 1% 395
Age of 18to 34 62% 35% 1% 2% 244
Respondent 35,49 65% 8% 19% 9% 180
50to 64 82% 15% 1% 2% 302
65 and older 83% 14% 0% 3% 185
Gender of Men 72% 22% 5% 1% 447
Respondent  y5men 75% 15% 4% 6% 466
Level of High school or less 61% 26% 9% 4% 332
Education  1¢ch school/Some college 85% 10% 2% 3% 287
College graduate 74% 19% 2% 4% 193
Postgraduate work 79% 18% 1% 2% 118
Region of Central/Lakes 67% 31% 0% 1% 163
State Connecticut Valley 83% 12% 3% 2% 107
Manchester Area 67% 14% 9% 9% 210
Mass Border 74% 24% 1% 1% 215
North Country 72% 10% 14% 4% 105
Seacoast 83% 14% 2% 1% 135
Household Less than $45,000 54% 13% 17% 16% 124
Income $45,000 - $74,999 82% 7% 9% 2% 164
$75,000 - $99,999 71% 26% 1% 1% 158
$100,000 - $149,999 69% 29% 1% 1% 233
$150,000 or more 88% 12% 76
Media Usage NHPR listener 71% 14% 8% 6% 253
Fox News viewer 79% 20% 0% 1% 224
Conservative radio listener 97% 2% 1% 142
CNN viewer 71% 26% 1% 3% 221
Local NH news viewer 71% 21% 4% 4% 608
MSNBC viewer 70% 20% 1% 9% 171
2020 Voted for Trump 87% 8% 4% 1% 413
Presidential \otoq for Biden 62% 27% 5% 5% 480
Vote Voted for other 2020 candidate 83% 16% 0% 14

Did not vote in 2020 60% 39% 1% 14



Perceived Seriousness of Voter Fraud in New Hampshire

How serious of a problem do you think voter fraud is in the state of New Hampshire?

. Somewhat ) Not at all Don’t know/Not
Very serious serious Not too serious serious sure N
STATEWIDE June 2022 4% 18% 26% 47% 5% 943
Voting Registered Democrat 5% 12% 81% 2% 257
Registration pgistered Undeclared/Not Reg. 6% 13% 28% 49% 5% 386
Registered Republican 5% 39% 36% 11% 9% 270
Party ID Democrat 2% 9% 88% 0% 371
Independent 7% 15% 20% 47% 10% 161
Republican 7% 32% 44% 9% 7% 395
Age of 18to 34 3% 7% 38% 48% 3% 244
Respondent 35549 1% 26% 20% 48% 5% 181
50to 64 6% 23% 23% 47% 1% 302
65 and older 5% 14% 23% 46% 12% 188
Gender of Men 4% 21% 28% 45% 2% 450
Respondent  y5men 4% 14% 24% 50% 8% 466
Level of High school or less 5% 19% 29% 43% 5% 335
Education  1¢ch school/Some college 3% 24% 33% 34% 6% 288
College graduate 7% 11% 21% 55% 6% 193
Postgraduate work 1% 9% 11% 79% 0% 118
Region of Central/Lakes 0% 24% 22% 53% 0% 163
State Connecticut Valley 6% 12% 27% 35% 20% 110
Manchester Area 6% 17% 12% 62% 3% 210
Mass Border 4% 22% 30% 37% 7% 216
North Country 8% 11% 46% 33% 2% 105
Seacoast 0% 14% 31% 54% 0% 135
Household Less than $45,000 13% 10% 17% 55% 5% 127
Income $45,000 - $74,999 1% 17% 26% 53% 2% 164
$75,000 - $99,999 3% 9% 34% 53% 1% 159
$100,000 - $149,999 4% 17% 34% 41% 5% 233
$150,000 or more 1% 42% 17% 40% 1% 76
Media Usage NHPR listener 1% 13% 9% 74% 3% 254
Fox News viewer 5% 33% 41% 17% 4% 226
Conservative radio listener 6% 48% 40% 1% 4% 145
CNN viewer 0% 6% 27% 67% 0% 222
Local NH news viewer 3% 13% 27% 54% 2% 610
MSNBC viewer 0% 0% 10% 89% 1% 172
2020 Voted for Trump 8% 36% 39% 9% 9% 413
Presidential \otoq for Biden 0% 2% 14% 83% 2% 480
Vote Voted for other 2020 candidate 4% 34% 31% 31% 14

Did not vote in 2020 30% 1% 60% 9% 18



Perceived Seriousness of Voter Fraud in United States

How serious of a problem do you think voter fraud is in the country as a whole?

STATEWIDE

Voting
Registration

Party ID

Age of
Respondent

Gender of
Respondent

Level of
Education

Region of
State

Household
Income

Media Usage

2020
Presidential
Vote

June 2022

Registered Democrat

Registered Undeclared/Not Reg.

Registered Republican
Democrat
Independent
Republican

18to 34

35t049

50to 64

65 and older

Men

Women

High school or less
Tech school/Some college
College graduate
Postgraduate work
Central/Lakes
Connecticut Valley
Manchester Area
Mass Border

North Country
Seacoast

Less than $45,000
$45,000 - $74,999
$75,000 - $99,999
$100,000 - $149,999
$150,000 or more
NHPR listener

Fox News viewer
Conservative radio listener
CNN viewer

Local NH news viewer
MSNBC viewer

Voted for Trump
Voted for Biden

Voted for other 2020 candidate
Did not vote in 2020

Very serious
24%

9%
18%
49%

2%
24%
45%

8%
21%
34%
32%
21%
27%
27%
32%
17%

9%
23%
36%
26%
26%
23%
11%
19%
28%
11%
16%
33%

4%
39%
37%

3%
18%

1%
51%

1%

7%
30%

Somewhat

serious
22%

5%
26%
34%

3%
15%
43%
28%
26%
18%
20%
28%
17%
29%
21%
19%
10%
24%
23%

8%
30%
39%
16%
20%
15%
26%
37%
13%
16%
43%
48%
19%
22%

3%
37%

8%
61%
34%

Not too serious

11%

9%
13%
10%
13%
16%

7%
22%

8%

6%

9%
12%

9%

2%
18%
18%

9%

8%

8%

8%

9%
13%
24%

6%

8%
13%
13%
19%

8%

7%
13%
17%
12%
11%

9%
12%

9%
29%

Not at all

Don’t know/Not

serious
40%

74%
41%
5%
81%
41%
3%
41%
45%
40%
37%
39%
43%
40%
27%
43%
72%
45%
32%
55%
32%
19%
49%
51%
44%
50%
34%
34%
70%
10%

60%
47%
82%
2%
76%
24%
8%

sure

2%

2%
2%
1%
2%
4%
1%
2%

2%
2%
1%
3%
2%
2%
3%
0%
0%
0%
2%
3%
6%
1%
4%
5%

0%

2%
1%
2%
0%
2%
3%
1%
3%

943

257
386
270
371
161
395
244
181
302
188
450
466
335
288
193
118
163
110
210
216
105
135
127
164
159
233
76
254
226
145
222
610
172
413
480
14
18



Support or Oppose State Law Requiring NH Presidential Primary Being First

New Hampshire state law requires the state’s presidential primary to be held seven days or more prior to any similar election in another state.
Would you say you support or oppose New Hampshire's presidential primary being required to be held before any similar election in another state?

Don’t
e S ST SO i
STATEWIDE June 2022 36% 19% 36% 3% 1% 5% 944
Voting Registered Democrat 37% 19% 34% 5% 4% 1% 258
Registration pgistered Undeclared/Not Reg. 26% 28% 41% 3% 1% 1% 387
Registered Republican 53% 8% 33% 1% 7% 270
Party ID Democrat 28% 17% 44% 6% 4% 1% 371
Independent 29% 36% 17% 1% 0% 17% 161
Republican 46% 14% 37% 0% 2% 395
Age of 18to 34 20% 33% 34% 6% 1% 6% 244
Respondent 35,49 32% 13% 37% 2% 3% 12% 181
50to 64 46% 9% 42% 1% 2% 0% 302
65 and older 42% 20% 32% 2% 1% 3% 188
Gender of Men 39% 25% 26% 3% 2% 5% 450
Respondent  y5men 32% 12% 48% 3% 1% 4% 466
Level of High school or less 28% 25% 40% 6% 335
Education Tech school/Some college 45% 10% 36% 1% 2% 7% 288
College graduate 34% 18% 37% 7% 3% 1% 194
Postgraduate work 40% 24% 25% 7% 4% 0% 118
Region of Central/Lakes 32% 30% 32% 3% 2% 1% 164
State Connecticut Valley 36% 10% 43% 3% 2% 6% 110
Manchester Area 46% 12% 33% 1% 2% 6% 210
Mass Border 30% 26% 39% 4% 0% 0% 216
North Country 35% 8% 50% 0% 1% 6% 105
Seacoast 38% 20% 24% 4% 2% 12% 135
Household Less than $45,000 33% 19% 27% 4% 2% 16% 127
Income $45,000 - $74,999 32% 8% 55% 2% 1% 2% 164
$75,000 - $99,999 23% 32% 35% 0% 1% 9% 159
$100,000 - $149,999 37% 19% 33% 6% 2% 2% 233
$150,000 or more 51% 11% 33% 3% 0% 1% 76
Media Usage NHPR listener 32% 19% 32% 7% 4% 6% 254
Fox News viewer 44% 22% 31% 0% 3% 226
Conservative radio listener 40% 7% 38% 15% 145
CNN viewer 30% 28% 29% 2% 1% 10% 222
Local NH news viewer 37% 21% 33% 2% 2% 6% 610
MSNBC viewer 30% 17% 36% 2% 1% 14% 172
2020 Voted for Trump 48% 10% 37% 0% 4% 413
Presidential \otoq for Biden 24% 28% 36% 5% 3% 4% 480
Vote Voted for other 2020 candidate  40% 6% 51% 2% 14

Did not vote in 2020 42% 3% 29% 27% 18



Seen 2022 Redistricting Maps Proposed by Supreme Court

Have you seen the redistricting maps proposed by the Supreme Court that show what the new New Hampshire districts will look like?

Yes No Don’t know/Not sure
STATEWIDE June 2022 25% 69% 6%
Voting Registered Democrat 40% 57% 4%
Registration pgistered Undeclared/Not Reg. 22% 74% 4%
Registered Republican 17% 71% 12%
Party ID Democrat 34% 62% 4%
Independent 26% 72% 2%
Republican 15% 74% 11%
Age of 18to 34 14% 86%
Respondent 35,49 24% 75% 1%
50to 64 31% 55% 13%
65 and older 29% 62% 8%
Gender of Men 26% 71% 3%
Respondent \yomen 24% 67% 9%
Level of High school or less 10% 78% 12%
Education Tech school/Some college 27% 72% 2%
College graduate 33% 62% 5%
Postgraduate work 51% 47% 3%
Region of Central/Lakes 21% 76% 3%
State Connecticut Valley 20% 65% 14%
Manchester Area 16% 70% 15%
Mass Border 33% 66% 1%
North Country 18% 79% 3%
Seacoast 42% 57% 1%
Household Less than $45,000 19% 70% 10%
Income $45,000 - $74,999 18% 80% 2%
$75,000 - $99,999 13% 77% 10%
$100,000 - $149,999 35% 64% 1%
$150,000 or more 26% 49% 25%
Media Usage NHPR listener 37% 60% 2%
Fox News viewer 18% 70% 11%
Conservative radio listener 19% 79% 2%
CNN viewer 28% 67% 5%
Local NH news viewer 27% 64% 9%
MSNBC viewer 31% 64% 5%
2020 Voted for Trump 20% 69% 11%
Presidential = yqted for Biden 29% 68% 3%
Vote Voted for other 2020 candidate 47% 44% 9%

Did not vote in 2020 8% 91% 1%

=

944

257
387
270
371
161
395
244
181
302
187
450
466
335
287
194
118
164
110
210
216
105
135
127
163
159
233
76
254
226
145
222
610
172
413
480
14
18



Do you feel that these proposed maps are fair or unfair?

STATEWIDE

Voting
Registration

Party ID

Age of
Respondent

Gender of
Respondent

Level of
Education

Region of
State

Household
Income

Media Usage

2020
Presidential
Vote

Perceived Fairness of Redistricting Maps Proposed by Supreme Court

June 2022

Registered Democrat

Registered Undeclared/Not Reg.

Registered Republican
Democrat
Independent
Republican

18to 34

35t049

50to 64

65 and older

Men

Women

High school or less
Tech school/Some college
College graduate
Postgraduate work
Central/Lakes
Connecticut Valley
Manchester Area
Mass Border

North Country
Seacoast

Less than $45,000
$45,000 - $74,999
$75,000 - $99,999
$100,000 - $149,999
$150,000 or more
NHPR listener

Fox News viewer
Conservative radio listener
CNN viewer

Local NH news viewer
MSNBC viewer

Voted for Trump
Voted for Biden

Voted for other 2020 candidate

49%

57%
49%
34%
52%
56%
41%
70%
41%
46%
51%
60%
38%
74%
34%
55%
51%
46%
39%
54%
40%
49%
66%
62%
21%
53%
52%
52%
49%
45%
40%
54%
50%
56%
42%
53%
85%

Unfair

29%

27%
26%
34%
32%
20%
27%
14%
32%
34%
28%
24%
33%
26%
30%
24%
32%
20%
54%
28%
33%
31%
20%
22%
59%
13%
21%
41%
34%
38%
47%
23%
28%
29%
23%
32%
6%

Don’t know/Not sure

22%

16%
24%
33%
16%
23%
32%
16%
27%
21%
21%
16%
28%

36%
20%
17%
33%
6%
18%
28%
20%
15%
16%
20%
34%
27%
6%
17%
16%
13%
24%
22%
15%
35%
14%
9%

=

236

101
86
46

128
41
60
34
43
94
54

117

110
33
77
63
59
34
22
33
70
19
56
24
29
20
81
19
94
42
28
62

167
52
82

139



